

Bhagat Singh Vs. UCO bank
CS No.09/2022

12.10.2023

Present: Sh. Ajay Sharma, Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh. I.S. Chauhan, Ld. Counsel for the defendant.

An application is moved by Ld. Counsel for the defendant for taking on record their reply to the application under Order XI Rule 12 CPC of the plaintiff. Along with this application, he has filed reply to the application.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff has no objection to that.

In view of the facts and circumstances explained, the application is allowed and reply filed by the defendant is taken on record.

Heard the arguments. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has mentioned three documents in his prayer clause of the application which he wants to produce.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant submits that it is all electronic record and the branch has written to the Head Office and whatever record shall be available, will be made available and will be filed on record, complying necessary requirement of 65B of the Indian Evidence Act.

Accordingly, the application is allowed with directions to defendant to provide copy of the same to Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff.

Put-up for admission denial of documents/consideration of issues on **16.11.2023**.

(Sanjay Garg-I)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
New Delhi District
Patiala House Courts/ND/12.10.2023_(mc)